Percent of Medicare Eligible in Michigan enrolled in MA Plans, by County and Type of Plan

December 2011
Percent Percent

Enrolled Percent Percent Enrolled Percent

Urban/ Medicare in MA+ Enrolled Enrolled in Enrolled

County State  Rural Eligibles Prepaid in MA in PFFS  HMO/POS  in PPOs
Alcona M Non-micro 4,076 15.5% 15.5% 0.5% 0.3% 14.7%
Alger MI Non-micro 2,293 17.2% 17.2% 0.7% 0.0% 16.5%
Allegan M Micro 17,883 38.3% 38.3% 1.8% 24.7% 11.8%
Alpena MI Micro 7,695 12.6% 12.6% 0.4% 0.6% 11.6%
Antrim M Non-micro 6,268 23.1% 23.1% 0.5% 5.1% 17.6%
Arenac M Non-micro 4,052 17.7% 17.7% 0.8% 4.2% 12.8%
Baraga Ml Non-micro 1,703 15.1% 15.1% 0.0% 0.0% 15.1%
Barry Ml Metro 10,535 31.2% 31.2% 2.0% 15.6% 13.7%
Bay M Metro 22,583 18.6% 18.6% 0.0% 8.9% 9.7%
Benzie M Micro 4,355 22.0% 22.0% 0.0% 5.4% 16.6%
Berrien M Metro 31,342 18.2% 18.2% 0.8% 0.0% 17.5%
Branch M Micro 8,292 15.1% 15.1% 1.5% 0.0% 13.5%
Calhoun M Metro 26,559 15.9% 15.6% 2.8% 1.5% 11.3%
Cass Ml Metro 10,378 20.3% 20.3% 2.7% 0.0% 17.6%
Charlevoix M Non-micro 5,882 22.3% 22.3% 3.7% 1.7% 16.8%
Cheboygan Mi Non-micro 6,958 17.8% 17.8% 0.7% 0.0% 17.1%
Chippewa M Micro 7,146 17.5% 17.5% 1.0% 0.0% 16.5%
Clare M Non-micro 8,177 14.5% 14.5% 1.1% 1.3% 12.0%
Clinton M Metro 11,305 25.0% 25.0% 0.5% 9.2% 15.3%
Crawford M Non-micro 3,292 18.0% 18.0% 0.4% 2.6% 14.9%
Delta M Micro 9,118 21.1% 21.1% 7.2% 0.3% 13.7%
Dickinson M Micro 6,055 19.6% 19.6% 3.6% 0.3% 15.7%
Eaton M Metro 18,621 23.8% 23.8% 0.5% 8.5% 14.9%
Emmet M Non-micro 6,678 22.2% 22.2% 0.0% 4.1% 18.1%
Genesee M Metro 77,596 26.3% 26.3% 0.0% 16.1% 10.2%
Gladwin Ml Non-micro 7,355 15.5% 15.5% 1.0% 1.6% 12.8%
Gogebic Ml Non-micro 4,089 24.5% 24.5% 8.0% 0.3% 16.2%
Grand Traverse Ml Micro 16,281 23.8% 23.8% 0.0% 8.8% 15.0%
Gratiot M Micro 7,480 15.8% 15.8% 0.0% 4.0% 11.8%
Hillsdale Mi Non-micro 8,776 19.3% 19.3% 0.9% 3.5% 14.9%
Houghton M Micro 6,716 21.9% 21.9% 2.9% 0.3% 18.6%

Page 1 of 3



Huron
Ingham
lonia

losco

Iron
Isabella
Jackson
Kalamazoo
Kalkaska
Kent
Keweenaw
Lake
Lapeer
Leelanau
Lenawee
Livingston
Luce
Mackinac
Macomb
Manistee
Marquette
Mason
Mecosta
Menominee
Midland
Missaukee
Monroe
Montcalm
Montmorency
Muskegon
Newaygo
Oakland
Oceana
Ogemaw

Ontonagon

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Mi

M

Non-micro
Metro
Metro
Non-micro
Non-micro
Micro
Metro
Metro
Micro
Metro
Micro
Non-micro
Metro
Micro
Micro
Metro
Non-micro
Non-micro
Metro
Non-micro
Micro
Non-micro
Micro
Micro
Micro
Micro
Metro
Non-micro
Non-micro
Metro
Metro
Metro
Non-micro
Non-micro

Non-micro

8,320
38,496
9,257
8,171
3,521
8,808
28,926
39,171
3,814
86,035
605
3,457
15,169
5,635
18,895
26,983
1,464
2,906
145,268
6,294
12,406
6,846
8,083
5,438
15,013
3,146
25,662
11,649
3,375
32,747
9,834
194,465
5,773
6,117

2,171

12.8%
20.3%
26.2%
15.1%
16.6%
19.0%
20.1%
25.1%
14.7%
41.5%
17.5%
14.0%
22.9%
27.5%
19.1%
28.4%
12.7%
16.9%
23.0%
18.3%
21.2%
14.9%
28.1%
26.8%
14.3%
16.3%
23.5%
23.7%
14.6%
30.8%
35.9%
25.0%
26.3%
11.9%

17.5%

12.8%
20.3%
26.2%
15.1%
16.6%
19.0%
20.1%
25.1%
14.7%
41.3%
17.5%
14.0%
22.9%
27.5%
19.1%
28.4%
12.7%
16.9%
23.0%
18.3%
21.2%
14.9%
28.1%
26.8%
14.3%
16.3%
23.5%
23.7%
14.6%
30.4%
35.9%
25.0%
26.3%
11.9%

17.5%

0.4%
0.2%
0.0%
0.8%
5.6%
0.2%
0.4%
2.4%
0.3%
2.0%
0.0%
1.0%
0.0%
0.4%
1.6%
0.0%
0.0%
0.8%
0.0%
0.2%
1.3%
0.6%
0.0%
7.8%
0.0%
0.0%
0.2%
0.7%
0.7%
1.8%
0.0%
0.0%
1.7%
0.9%

0.8%

0.3%
6.1%
13.7%
1.3%
0.0%
0.2%
5.7%
8.9%
3.5%
29.5%
0.0%
2.3%
10.5%
8.7%
1.2%
9.1%
0.0%
0.0%
8.4%
6.9%
0.3%
2.1%
8.2%
0.0%
2.7%
5.2%
9.1%
13.4%
0.0%
14.6%
24.5%
7.9%
9.1%
0.6%

0.0%

12.1%
14.0%
12.5%
13.0%
11.0%
18.5%
14.0%
13.8%
10.8%

9.9%
17.5%
10.7%
12.4%
18.4%
16.3%
19.3%
12.7%
16.1%
14.5%
11.2%
19.7%
12.2%
19.9%
19.1%
11.6%
11.0%
14.2%

9.7%
14.0%
13.9%
11.4%
17.1%
15.5%
10.4%

16.6%

Page 2 of 3



Osceola M Non-micro 5,193 20.1% 20.1% 0.5% 8.3% 11.3%

Oscoda Ml Non-micro 2,631 12.5% 12.5% 1.0% 0.0% 11.5%
Otsego Ml Non-micro 5,116 20.2% 20.2% 2.9% 0.9% 16.4%
Ottawa Ml Metro 38,257 50.1% 50.0% 1.8% 38.0% 10.2%
Presque Isle Ml Non-micro 4,086 13.3% 13.3% 0.4% 0.0% 12.9%
Roscommon M Non-micro 8,687 15.3% 15.3% 0.0% 1.4% 13.9%
Saginaw M Metro 39,411 21.0% 21.0% 0.0% 11.2% 9.8%
Saint Clair M Metro 30,246 20.8% 20.8% 0.0% 5.0% 15.8%
Saint Joseph Ml Micro 11,304 15.9% 15.9% 0.6% 0.4% 14.9%
Sanilac Ml Non-micro 9,143 15.7% 15.7% 0.4% 0.3% 15.0%
Schoolcraft M Non-micro 2,061 12.6% 12.6% 0.0% 0.0% 12.6%
Shiawassee Ml Micro 13,161 22.6% 22.6% 0.5% 10.6% 11.5%
Tuscola M Non-micro 11,388 17.7% 17.7% 0.0% 8.4% 9.3%
Van Buren M Metro 13,889 22.8% 22.8% 3.4% 3.2% 16.2%
Washtenaw M Metro 44,137 21.0% 21.0% 0.0% 6.2% 14.8%
Wayne Ml Metro 295,568 24.1% 24.0% 0.0% 12.3% 11.7%
Wexford M Micro 6,774 16.6% 16.6% 0.4% 6.3% 9.9%
Total* 1,714,511 24.2% 24.2% 0.6% 10.0% 13.6%

*State totals do not include persons with pending county designations
Source of Data: Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) data, as of December 2011
Compiled by the Rural Policy Research Institute (RUPRI) http://www.public-health.uiowa.edu/rupri/

Page 3 of 3



