Percent of Medicare Eligible in Michigan enrolled in MA Plans, by County and Type of Plan December 2011

<u>County</u>	State	Urban/ <u>Rural</u>	Medicare Eligibles	Percent Enrolled in MA+ Prepaid	Percent Enrolled in MA	Percent Enrolled in PFFS	Percent Enrolled in HMO/POS	Percent Enrolled in PPOs
Alcona	MI	Non-micro	4,076	15.5%	15.5%	0.5%	0.3%	14.7%
Alger	MI	Non-micro	2,293	17.2%	17.2%	0.7%	0.0%	16.5%
Allegan	MI	Micro	17,883	38.3%	38.3%	1.8%	24.7%	11.8%
Alpena	MI	Micro	7,695	12.6%	12.6%	0.4%	0.6%	11.6%
Antrim	MI	Non-micro	6,268	23.1%	23.1%	0.5%	5.1%	17.6%
Arenac	MI	Non-micro	4,052	17.7%	17.7%	0.8%	4.2%	12.8%
Baraga	MI	Non-micro	1,703	15.1%	15.1%	0.0%	0.0%	15.1%
Barry	MI	Metro	10,535	31.2%	31.2%	2.0%	15.6%	13.7%
Вау	MI	Metro	22,583	18.6%	18.6%	0.0%	8.9%	9.7%
Benzie	MI	Micro	4,355	22.0%	22.0%	0.0%	5.4%	16.6%
Berrien	MI	Metro	31,342	18.2%	18.2%	0.8%	0.0%	17.5%
Branch	MI	Micro	8,292	15.1%	15.1%	1.5%	0.0%	13.5%
Calhoun	MI	Metro	26,559	15.9%	15.6%	2.8%	1.5%	11.3%
Cass	MI	Metro	10,378	20.3%	20.3%	2.7%	0.0%	17.6%
Charlevoix	MI	Non-micro	5,882	22.3%	22.3%	3.7%	1.7%	16.8%
Cheboygan	MI	Non-micro	6,958	17.8%	17.8%	0.7%	0.0%	17.1%
Chippewa	MI	Micro	7,146	17.5%	17.5%	1.0%	0.0%	16.5%
Clare	MI	Non-micro	8,177	14.5%	14.5%	1.1%	1.3%	12.0%
Clinton	MI	Metro	11,305	25.0%	25.0%	0.5%	9.2%	15.3%
Crawford	MI	Non-micro	3,292	18.0%	18.0%	0.4%	2.6%	14.9%
Delta	MI	Micro	9,118	21.1%	21.1%	7.2%	0.3%	13.7%
Dickinson	MI	Micro	6,055	19.6%	19.6%	3.6%	0.3%	15.7%
Eaton	MI	Metro	18,621	23.8%	23.8%	0.5%	8.5%	14.9%
Emmet	MI	Non-micro	6,678	22.2%	22.2%	0.0%	4.1%	18.1%
Genesee	MI	Metro	77,596	26.3%	26.3%	0.0%	16.1%	10.2%
Gladwin	MI	Non-micro	7,355	15.5%	15.5%	1.0%	1.6%	12.8%
Gogebic	MI	Non-micro	4,089	24.5%	24.5%	8.0%	0.3%	16.2%
Grand Traverse	MI	Micro	16,281	23.8%	23.8%	0.0%	8.8%	15.0%
Gratiot	МІ	Micro	7,480	15.8%	15.8%	0.0%	4.0%	11.8%
Hillsdale	MI	Non-micro	8,776	19.3%	19.3%	0.9%	3.5%	14.9%
Houghton	MI	Micro	6,716	21.9%	21.9%	2.9%	0.3%	18.6%

Huron	MI	Non-micro	8,320	12.8%	12.8%	0.4%	0.3%	12.1%
Ingham	MI	Metro	38,496	20.3%	20.3%	0.2%	6.1%	14.0%
Ionia	MI	Metro	9,257	26.2%	26.2%	0.0%	13.7%	12.5%
losco	MI	Non-micro	8,171	15.1%	15.1%	0.8%	1.3%	13.0%
Iron	MI	Non-micro	3,521	16.6%	16.6%	5.6%	0.0%	11.0%
Isabella	MI	Micro	8,808	19.0%	19.0%	0.2%	0.2%	18.5%
Jackson	MI	Metro	28,926	20.1%	20.1%	0.4%	5.7%	14.0%
Kalamazoo	MI	Metro	39,171	25.1%	25.1%	2.4%	8.9%	13.8%
Kalkaska	MI	Micro	3,814	14.7%	14.7%	0.3%	3.5%	10.8%
Kent	MI	Metro	86,035	41.5%	41.3%	2.0%	29.5%	9.9%
Keweenaw	MI	Micro	605	17.5%	17.5%	0.0%	0.0%	17.5%
Lake	MI	Non-micro	3,457	14.0%	14.0%	1.0%	2.3%	10.7%
Lapeer	MI	Metro	15,169	22.9%	22.9%	0.0%	10.5%	12.4%
Leelanau	MI	Micro	5,635	27.5%	27.5%	0.4%	8.7%	18.4%
Lenawee	MI	Micro	18,895	19.1%	19.1%	1.6%	1.2%	16.3%
Livingston	MI	Metro	26,983	28.4%	28.4%	0.0%	9.1%	19.3%
Luce	MI	Non-micro	1,464	12.7%	12.7%	0.0%	0.0%	12.7%
Mackinac	MI	Non-micro	2,906	16.9%	16.9%	0.8%	0.0%	16.1%
Macomb	MI	Metro	145,268	23.0%	23.0%	0.0%	8.4%	14.5%
Manistee	MI	Non-micro	6,294	18.3%	18.3%	0.2%	6.9%	11.2%
Marquette	MI	Micro	12,406	21.2%	21.2%	1.3%	0.3%	19.7%
Mason	MI	Non-micro	6,846	14.9%	14.9%	0.6%	2.1%	12.2%
Mecosta	MI	Micro	8,083	28.1%	28.1%	0.0%	8.2%	19.9%
Menominee	MI	Micro	5,438	26.8%	26.8%	7.8%	0.0%	19.1%
Midland	MI	Micro	15,013	14.3%	14.3%	0.0%	2.7%	11.6%
Missaukee	MI	Micro	3,146	16.3%	16.3%	0.0%	5.2%	11.0%
Monroe	MI	Metro	25,662	23.5%	23.5%	0.2%	9.1%	14.2%
Montcalm	MI	Non-micro	11,649	23.7%	23.7%	0.7%	13.4%	9.7%
Montmorency	MI	Non-micro	3,375	14.6%	14.6%	0.7%	0.0%	14.0%
Muskegon	MI	Metro	32,747	30.8%	30.4%	1.8%	14.6%	13.9%
Newaygo	MI	Metro	9,834	35.9%	35.9%	0.0%	24.5%	11.4%
Oakland	MI	Metro	194,465	25.0%	25.0%	0.0%	7.9%	17.1%
Oceana	MI	Non-micro	5,773	26.3%	26.3%	1.7%	9.1%	15.5%
Ogemaw	MI	Non-micro	6,117	11.9%	11.9%	0.9%	0.6%	10.4%
Ontonagon	MI	Non-micro	2,171	17.5%	17.5%	0.8%	0.0%	16.6%

Osceola	MI	Non-micro	5,193	20.1%	20.1%	0.5%	8.3%	11.3%
Oscoda	MI	Non-micro	2,631	12.5%	12.5%	1.0%	0.0%	11.5%
Otsego	MI	Non-micro	5,116	20.2%	20.2%	2.9%	0.9%	16.4%
Ottawa	MI	Metro	38,257	50.1%	50.0%	1.8%	38.0%	10.2%
Presque Isle	MI	Non-micro	4,086	13.3%	13.3%	0.4%	0.0%	12.9%
Roscommon	MI	Non-micro	8,687	15.3%	15.3%	0.0%	1.4%	13.9%
Saginaw	MI	Metro	39,411	21.0%	21.0%	0.0%	11.2%	9.8%
Saint Clair	MI	Metro	30,246	20.8%	20.8%	0.0%	5.0%	15.8%
Saint Joseph	MI	Micro	11,304	15.9%	15.9%	0.6%	0.4%	14.9%
Sanilac	MI	Non-micro	9,143	15.7%	15.7%	0.4%	0.3%	15.0%
Schoolcraft	MI	Non-micro	2,061	12.6%	12.6%	0.0%	0.0%	12.6%
Shiawassee	MI	Micro	13,161	22.6%	22.6%	0.5%	10.6%	11.5%
Tuscola	MI	Non-micro	11,388	17.7%	17.7%	0.0%	8.4%	9.3%
Van Buren	MI	Metro	13,889	22.8%	22.8%	3.4%	3.2%	16.2%
Washtenaw	MI	Metro	44,137	21.0%	21.0%	0.0%	6.2%	14.8%
Wayne	MI	Metro	295,568	24.1%	24.0%	0.0%	12.3%	11.7%
Wexford	MI	Micro	6,774	16.6%	16.6%	0.4%	6.3%	9.9%
					24.20/	0.50/	4.0.00/	
Total*			1,714,511	24.2%	24.2%	0.6%	10.0%	13.6%

*State totals do not include persons with pending county designations Source of Data: Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) data, as of December 2011 Compiled by the Rural Policy Research Institute (RUPRI) http://www.public-health.uiowa.edu/rupri/